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Molina Healthcare of Texas  
Prior Authorization Code Matrix Update 

 
Effective: July 2022 

Molina is updating the Prior Authorization (PA) Code Matrix for July 1st, 2022. This is 
notification only and does not determine if the benefit is covered by the member’s plan.  The 
following codes are being updated: 
 
SERVICE 
CATEGORY 

UPDATE 
TYPE 

CODES HEALTH 
PLAN(S) 

LOB(S) NOTES 

OP Hosp/Amb 
Surgery Center 
(ASC) 
Procedures 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

95165 ALL Marketplace Follow CMS limit of 30 
units/day or 160 units annual 
before PA. PA above 
threshold. 

Multiple 
Categories 

Deleted Codes C9084, 
C9085, 
C9086, 
C9087, 
G1009, 
M1145 

ALL ALL Deleted codes, respective 
replacement codes: J9359, 
J0219, J0491, J9071 (request 
1532 and 1584) 

Multiple 
Categories 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

93797, 
93798 , 
G0422, 
G0423, 
94625, 
94626  

ALL Marketplace Allow first visit for 
cardiopulmonary rehab 
without PA.  All additional 
visits will require PA where 
covered. 

Multiple 
Categories 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

Q4224,Q42
25,Q4256,
Q4257,Q42
58,Q5124, 
A2011,A20
12,A2013,
A4100 

ALL ALL Multiple new skin substitute 
codes 

Unlisted & 
Miscellaneous 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

A9291 ALL ALL New category will be unlisted 
for now; digital behavioral 
therapy 

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

C9090, 
C9091, 
C9092, 
C9093, 
J0219, 
J0248, 
J0491, 
J0879, 
J9273, 

ALL ALL CMS New codes 
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J9359 

Multiple 
Categories 

PA Update 82016,8201
7,83987,84
145,86316,
86343,9583
6,95976,95
977,95983,
0054T,005
5T,0101T,0
102T,0184
T,0208T,02
09T,0210T,
0211T,021
2T,0213T,0
214T,0215
T,0216T,02
17T,0218T,
0253T,026
3T,0264T,0
265T,0274
T,0275T,03
33T,0335T,
0342T,034
7T,0355T,0
356T,0394
T,0395T,03
97T,0404T,
0424T,042
5T,0426T,0
427T,0428
T,0429T,04
30T,0431T,
0432T,043
3T,0434T,0
435T,0436
T,0483T,04
84T,0497T,
0498T,049
9T,0500T,0
523T,0524
T,0583T,06
00T,0601T,
C1823,C89
37,43647,4
3648, 
43881,4388
2,58345 

ALL Marketplace Moving from NC to covered.  

Multiple 
Categories 

PA Update 95836,9597
6,95977,95
983,0101T,

ALL Marketplace Moving from NC to PA 
required 



Molina Healthcare of Texas 

Prior Authorization: PA Code Matrix Update.07/2022 
 

0102T,018
4T,0208T,0
209T,0210
T,0211T,02
12T,0213T,
0214T,021
5T,0216T,0
217T,0218
T,0253T,02
63T,0264T,
0265T,027
4T,0275T,0
333T,0335
T,0342T,03
47T,0394T,
0395T,039
7T,0404T,0
424T,0425
T,0426T,04
27T,0428T,
0429T,043
0T,0431T,0
432T,0433
T,0434T,04
35T,0436T,
0483T,048
4T,0497T,0
498T,0499
T,0500T,05
23T,0524T,
0583T,060
0T,0601T,
C1823,C89
37,43647,4
3648,43881
,43882,583
45, 
0419T,042
0T,L8608 

Unlisted & 
Miscellaneous 

PA Update 99202 
99203 
99204 
99205 
99211 
99212 
99213 
99214 
99215 
99217 
99218 
99219 

ALL ALL These CODES REQUIRE PA 
ONLY WHEN:   PROVIDER 
IS NON-PAR and it is not in 
one of the following POS: 21, 
22, 23, 31, 32, 33, 51, 52, 61. 
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99220 
99221 
99222 
99223 
99224 
99225 
99226 
99231 
99232 
99233 
99234 
99235 
99236 
99238 
99239 
99251 
99252 
99253 
99254 
99255 
99281 
99282 
99283 
99284 
99285 
99288 
99291 
99292 

Genetic 
Counseling & 
Testing 

Deleted Codes 0151U ALL ALL   

Multiple 
Categories 

NC Codes H2038,E21
02,A4238,
A9574,T20
50,T2051 

ALL Marketplace   

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Deleted Codes Q0220, 
Q0221, 
M0220, 
M0221, 
Q0222, 
M0222, 
M0223, 
Q0239, 
M0239, 
Q0240, 
M0240, 
M0241, 
Q0243, 
M0243, 
Q0244, 
M0244, 

ALL ALL   
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Q0245, 
M0245, 
M0246, 
Q0247, 
M0247, 
M0248, 
Q0249, 
M0249, 
M0250 

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

Q5124, 
J9071 

ALL ALL DUR Board Approval 

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Removal of 
Codes/No PA 
Required 

J2020  ALL ALL DUR Board Removal 

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

C9086 ALL ALL   

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

J0219 
(previously 
C9085) 

ALL ALL All states/LOB will now 
require PA. *C9085 was 
deleted and replaced with 
J0219* 

Experimental/In
vestigational 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

C9782, 
C9783 

ALL Medicare, 
Marketplace 

These would only be covered 
where covered in a part of an 
experimental study and may 
not be covered in many 
instances. 

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Removal of 
Codes/No PA 
Required 

C9084, 
C9085 

ALL ALL Code removal and 
replacement - CMS changes. 
Duplicate request to 1523. 

Multiple 
Categories 

Removal of 
Codes/No PA 
Required 

22505,2283
0,27403,27
570,28150,
28153,2982
6,29861,49
255,59072,
62369,6237
0,65772,96
904,G0289,
62367,6448
9,64462,64
600,64463,
97810,6236
8,64488,97
813,97811,
64461,6448
6,97814,27
096,G0260,
62350,6366
1,0054T,00

ALL Medicaid, 
Marketplace 

PAGC determination 
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55T,0213T,
0356T,040
3T,0448T,0
509T,8201
6,82017,84
145,86316,
93264,9583
6,95976,95
977,95983,
A5514,A70
25,A9901,E
0657,E067
2,E0849,E0
855,E2228,
E2627,E26
30,E2631 

Experimental/In
vestigational 

NC Codes 0714T 
0715T 
0716T 
0717T 
0720T 
0721T 
0722T 
0723T 
0724T 
0725T 
0726T 
0727T 
0728T 
0729T 
0730T 
0731T 
0732T 
0733T 
0734T 
0735T 
0736T 
0737T 
90584 

ALL Marketplace   

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Deleted Codes C9090, 
C9091, 
C9092, 
C9093 

ALL ALL   

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Deleted Codes J7333 ALL ALL   

Durable 
Medical 
Equipment 
(DME) 

Deleted Codes K1011, 
K1012 

ALL ALL Request 1603 (WA specific) 
is a duplicate of 1602 
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Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Deleted Codes C9747 ALL ALL Request 1605 (AZ specific) is 
a duplicate of 1604 

OP Hosp/Amb 
Surgery Center 
(ASC) 
Procedures 

Deleted Codes C9052, 
C9468 

ALL ALL   

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

A9596 
A9601 
J0739 
J1306 
J1551 
J2356 
J2779 
J2998 
J3299 
J9331 
J9333 

ALL ALL  

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

C9094 
C9095 
C9096 
C9097 
C9098  

ALL ALL   

Experimental/In
vestigational 

NC Codes G0460,G04
65 

All Marketplace   

Physical & 
Occupational 
Therapy 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

G0237,G02
38,G0239 

All Marketplace PA Required after initial 
evaluation and 12 visits 
accumulated 

Healthcare 
Administered 
Drugs 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

DISCLAIM
ER 
UPDATE 

All ALL Molina Clinical Services 
completes Utilization 
Management for certain 
Healthcare Administered 
Drugs. For any drugs on the 
prior authorization list that 
use a temporary C code or 
other temporary HCPCS code 
that is not unique to a specific 
drug, which are later assigned 
a new HCPCS code, will still 
require prior authorization for 
such drug even after it has 
been assigned a new HCPCS 
code, until otherwise noted in 
the Prior Authorization list. 

Durable 
Medical 
Equipment 
(DME) 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

K0013 All Marketplace   
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Hyperbaric/Wo
und Therapy 

Addition of 
Codes/PA 
Required 

G0460,G04
65 

All ALL   

N/A Disclaimer 
Update 

97140 and 
97530 state 
12 units 
instead of 
12 visits a 
year 

TX Marketplace   

  PA Update  97161, 
97162, 
97163, 
97164, 
97165, 
97166, 
97167, 
97168 

All Marketplace These evaluation codes do not 
require PA.  This is a 
clarification of prior request 
1404 

 
The process for obtaining prior authorization has not changed. Please complete the Prior 
Authorization/ Service Request Form with all pertinent information and medical notes as 
applicable. Service Request Form is available on the Molina Healthcare website under 
Provider/Forms.  
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