

Molina Healthcare of Texas Prior Authorization Code Matrix Update

Effective: July 2022

Molina is updating the Prior Authorization (PA) Code Matrix for July 1st, 2022. This is notification only and does not determine if the benefit is covered by the member's plan. The following codes are being updated:

SERVICE CATEGORY	UPDATE TYPE	CODES	HEALTH PLAN(S)	LOB(S)	NOTES
OP Hosp/Amb Surgery Center (ASC) Procedures	Addition of Codes/PA Required	95165	ALL	Marketplace	Follow CMS limit of 30 units/day or 160 units annual before PA. PA above threshold.
Multiple Categories	Deleted Codes	C9084, C9085, C9086, C9087, G1009, M1145	ALL	ALL	Deleted codes, respective replacement codes: J9359, J0219, J0491, J9071 (request 1532 and 1584)
Multiple Categories	Addition of Codes/PA Required	93797, 93798, G0422, G0423, 94625, 94626	ALL	Marketplace	Allow first visit for cardiopulmonary rehab without PA. All additional visits will require PA where covered.
Multiple Categories	Addition of Codes/PA Required	Q4224,Q42 25,Q4256, Q4257,Q42 58,Q5124, A2011,A20 12,A2013, A4100	ALL	ALL	Multiple new skin substitute codes
Unlisted & Miscellaneous	Addition of Codes/PA Required	A9291	ALL	ALL	New category will be unlisted for now; digital behavioral therapy
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Addition of Codes/PA Required	C9090, C9091, C9092, C9093, J0219, J0248, J0491, J0879, J9273,	ALL	ALL	CMS New codes

		J9359			
Multiple	PA Update	82016,8201	ALL	Marketplace	Moving from NC to covered
Categories	1	7,83987,84		1	5
e angerree		145,86316,			
		86343,9583			
		6,95976,95			
		977,95983,			
		0054T,005			
		5T,0101T,0			
		102T,0184			
		T,0208T,02			
		09T,0210T,			
		0211T,021			
		2T,0213T,0			
		214T,0215			
		T,0216T,02			
		17T,0218T,			
		0253T,026			
		3T,0264T,0			
		265T,0274			
		T,0275T,03			
		33T,0335T,			
		0342T,034			
		7T,0355T,0			
		356T,0394			
		T,0395T,03			
		97T,0404T,			
		0424T,042			
		5T,0426T,0			
		427T,0428			
		T,0429T,04			
		30T,0431T,			
		0432T,043			
		3T,0434T,0			
		435T,0436			
		T,0483T,04			
		84T,0497T,			
		0498T,049			
		9T,0500T,0			
		523T,0524			
		T,0583T,06			
		00T,0601T,			
		C1823,C89			
		37,43647,4			
		3648,			
		43881,4388			
		2,58345			
Multiple	PA Update	95836,9597	ALL	Marketplace	Moving from NC to PA
Categories	111 Optime	6,95977,95			required
		983,0101T,			

Unlisted &	PA Undate	0102T,018 4T,0208T,0 209T,0210 T,0211T,02 12T,0213T, 0214T,021 5T,0216T,0 217T,0218 T,0253T,02 63T,0264T, 0265T,027 4T,0275T,0 333T,0335 T,0342T,03 47T,0394T, 0395T,039 7T,0404T,0 424T,0425 T,0426T,04 27T,0428T, 0429T,043 0T,0431T,0 432T,0433 T,0434T,04 35T,0436T, 0483T,048 4T,0497T,0 498T,0499 T,0500T,05 23T,0524T, 0583T,060 0T,0601T, C1823,C89 37,43647,4 3648,43881 ,43882,583 45, 0419T,042 0T,L8608			These CODES REQUIRE PA
Unlisted & Miscellaneous	PA Update	99202 99203 99204 99205 99211 99212 99213 99214 99215 99217 99218 99219	ALL	ALL	These CODES REQUIRE PA ONLY WHEN: PROVIDER IS NON-PAR and it is not in one of the following POS: 21, 22, 23, 31, 32, 33, 51, 52, 61.

Genetic	Deleted Codes	99220 99221 99222 99223 99224 99225 99226 99231 99232 99233 99234 99235 99236 99236 99236 99238 99239 99251 99252 99253 99254 99255 99281 99255 99281 99282 99283 99284 99285 99284 99285 99284 99285 99284 99285 99284 99285 99284 99285	ALL	ALL	
Counseling & Testing					
Multiple Categories	NC Codes	H2038,E21 02,A4238, A9574,T20 50,T2051	ALL	Marketplace	
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Deleted Codes	Q0220, Q0221, M0220, M0221, Q0222, M0222, M0223, Q0239, M0239, Q0240, M0240, M0240, M0241, Q0243, M0243, Q0244, M0244,	ALL	ALL	

		Q0245, M0245, M0246, Q0247, M0247, M0248, Q0249, M0249, M0250			
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Addition of Codes/PA Required	Q5124, J9071	ALL	ALL	DUR Board Approval
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Removal of Codes/No PA Required	J2020	ALL	ALL	DUR Board Removal
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Addition of Codes/PA Required	C9086	ALL	ALL	
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Addition of Codes/PA Required	J0219 (previously C9085)	ALL	ALL	All states/LOB will now require PA. *C9085 was deleted and replaced with J0219*
Experimental/In vestigational	Addition of Codes/PA Required	C9782, C9783	ALL	Medicare, Marketplace	These would only be covered where covered in a part of an experimental study and may not be covered in many instances.
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Removal of Codes/No PA Required	C9084, C9085	ALL	ALL	Code removal and replacement - CMS changes. Duplicate request to 1523.
Multiple Categories	Removal of Codes/No PA Required	22505,2283 0,27403,27 570,28150, 28153,2982 6,29861,49 255,59072, 62369,6237 0,65772,96 904,G0289, 62367,6448 9,64462,64 600,64463, 97810,6236 8,64488,97 813,97811, 64461,6448 6,97814,27 096,G0260, 62350,6366 1,0054T,00	ALL	Medicaid, Marketplace	PAGC determination

		-			
Experimental/In vestigational	NC Codes	55T,0213T, 0356T,040 3T,0448T,0 509T,8201 6,82017,84 145,86316, 93264,9583 6,95976,95 977,95983, A5514,A70 25,A9901,E 0657,E067 2,E0849,E0 855,E2228, E2627,E26 30,E2631 0714T 0715T 0716T 0717T 0720T 0721T 0720T 0721T 0722T 0723T 0724T 0725T 0724T 0725T 0726T 0727T 0726T 0727T 0728T 0727T 0728T 0727T 0728T 0727T 0730T 0731T 0730T 0731T 0735T 0736T 0737T 90584	ALL	Marketplace	
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Deleted Codes	C9090, C9091, C9092, C9093	ALL	ALL	
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Deleted Codes	J7333	ALL	ALL	
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)	Deleted Codes	K1011, K1012	ALL	ALL	Request 1603 (WA specific) is a duplicate of 1602

Healthcare Administered Drugs	Deleted Codes	C9747	ALL	ALL	Request 1605 (AZ specific) is a duplicate of 1604
OP Hosp/Amb Surgery Center (ASC) Procedures	Deleted Codes	C9052, C9468	ALL	ALL	
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Addition of Codes/PA Required	A9596 A9601 J0739 J1306 J1551 J2356 J2779 J2998 J3299 J9331 J9333	ALL	ALL	
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Addition of Codes/PA Required	C9094 C9095 C9096 C9097 C9098	ALL	ALL	
Experimental/In vestigational	NC Codes	G0460,G04 65	All	Marketplace	
Physical & Occupational Therapy	Addition of Codes/PA Required	G0237,G02 38,G0239	All	Marketplace	PA Required after initial evaluation and 12 visits accumulated
Healthcare Administered Drugs	Addition of Codes/PA Required	DISCLAIM ER UPDATE	All	ALL	Molina Clinical Services completes Utilization Management for certain Healthcare Administered Drugs. For any drugs on the prior authorization list that use a temporary C code or other temporary HCPCS code that is not unique to a specific drug, which are later assigned a new HCPCS code, will still require prior authorization for such drug even after it has been assigned a new HCPCS code, until otherwise noted in the Prior Authorization list.
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)	Addition of Codes/PA Required	K0013	All	Marketplace	

Hyperbaric/Wo und Therapy	Addition of Codes/PA Required	G0460,G04 65	All	ALL	
N/A	Disclaimer Update	97140 and 97530 state 12 units instead of 12 visits a year	TX	Marketplace	
	PA Update	97161, 97162, 97163, 97164, 97165, 97166, 97167, 97168	All	Marketplace	These evaluation codes do not require PA. This is a clarification of prior request 1404

The process for obtaining prior authorization <u>has not</u> changed. Please complete the Prior Authorization/ Service Request Form with all pertinent information and medical notes as applicable. Service Request Form is available on the Molina Healthcare website under Provider/Forms.